
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 16 November 2018

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham
Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 26 November 
2018 at 6.00 pm in committee room 2 Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 22 October 2018. 

4.  Review of fees and charges 2019/20 (Pages 5 - 28)

The Head of Finance, Clare James, has submitted a report on the 
proposed fees and charges for 2019/20. Clare James will introduce her 
report, highlighting the main issues, after which councillors will have 
the opportunity to comment and ask questions. 

5.  Cost profiles - benchmarking results (Pages 29 - 40)

The Head of Finance, Clare James, has submitted a report, which she 
originally submitted jointly with the Deputy Leader and Resources 
Portfolio Holder to the Cabinet on 17 October 2018. Clare James will 
introduce the report after which councillors will have the opportunity to 
comment and ask questions. 

6.  Treasury management strategy and policies - questions and 
answers

The Head of Finance, Clare James, will present a verbal report and 
invite comments and questions from members of the committee. 

7.  Business Plan 2018/19 - quarterly performance statement (Pages 41 - 44)

Public Document Pack



The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report, the 2nd Quarter Performance Statement 2018/19, July – 
September 2018. 

8.  Overview and scrutiny work programme 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 48)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report to update the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 22 October 2018 in committee room 2 Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors John Ibison, Colette Birch, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, John Hodgkinson, Patsy 
Ormrod, Julie Robinson, Ron Shewan, Evelyn Stephenson and Matthew Vincent

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Kerry Jones, Ian Amos, Rita Amos and Howard Ballard

Other councillors present:
Councillors Lady Dulcie Atkins, Lynne Bowen, David Henderson, Phil Orme and Brian 
Stephenson

Officers present:
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Transformation
Julia Robinson, Commercial Manager
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

28 Declarations of interest 

None.

29 Confirmation of minutes 

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 10 
September 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

30 Wyre's entertainment venues 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation (Marianne Hesketh) had 
submitted a report. The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Lynne Bowen) and the Commercial Manager (Julia 
Robinson) attended the meeting to jointly present the report with Marianne 
Hesketh. 

It was acknowledged that 2017/18 had been a difficult year from the Marine 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Hall for a number of reasons, including the sad loss of the Head of Service, 
Ian Munro. In addition a lot of essential building maintenance was carried out 
which increased expenditure, as did the use of agency staff. Since then, 
however, the signs had been very positive, takings at the Marine Hall having 
increased by £55,000 this year already. Thornton Little Theatre was also 
doing very well, both venues having restructured their programmes to 
increase the number of promoters hiring the venues or agreeing to split box 
office takings, reducing the risk to the council. A wider range of events was 
also being promoted at both venues. 

Councillors asked a number of questions to which Councillor Bowen and Julia 
Robinson responded and made the following additional comments:

o It was intended that the Marine Hall would use less agency staff in the 
future. Some staff worked at both the Marine Hall and Thornton Little 
Theatre. 

o A Wedding Open Day would be held at the Marine Hall on the first 
Sunday after Valentine’s Day. Weddings across a number of the 
council’s venues would be promoted, as would local businesses and 
suppliers.

o The café at the Marine Hall was used to supplement a number of other 
events that were taking place. If the café was run by a commercial 
partner some of the other bookings that relied on the café as an 
integral part of their event might be lost. It was a question of balance. 

The committee considered setting up a task group to look at the strategic 
focus for the Marine Hall, but concluded that it would be more appropriate to 
convene in six months’ time, to give the Commercial Manager more time in 
post and for the current deficit to be reduced further.

It was agreed that

(i) Councillor Lynne Bowen, Marianne Hesketh and Julia Robinson be 
thanked for their report and for attending the meeting, and

(ii) That a further report on the Marine Hall be submitted to the committee 
in June 2019 as part of the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2019/20, with the intention of assisting the committee to scope a 
scrutiny task group review. 

31 Flooding task group - draft report 

The Chairman of the Flooding Task Group, Councillor Phil Orme, presented 
the group’s draft report and recommendations. He underlined the expectation 
that residents take all reasonable steps to try to ensure that their own 
properties are resilient. He also highlighted that the recommendation that the 
use of sandbags be focused on (i) protecting critical assets and (ii) vulnerable 
residents, with support from the Flood Action Groups (FLAGs). 

Page 2



Members of the committee challenged a number of the task group‘s 
conclusions and recommendations, to which Councillor Orme responded by 
explaining the evidence that had been gathered during the review and the 
way in which this was directly reflected in the recommendations being made. 

Some members of the committee expressed particular concern about (a) the 
lack of FLAGs in parts of the borough, (b) the continuing lack of clarity about 
the roles and responsibilities of ward councillors and the procedures to be 
followed and (c) the proposed restricted use of sandbags. 

The opinion was expressed that it was unacceptable that residents should be 
expected to undertake all their own resilience measures as many people 
could not afford to do so. In response to that it was pointed out that there was 
funding that could be applied for in some cases, and that FLAGs would 
continue to play a significant role with vulnerable people in their areas.

The comment was made that there were likely to be General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) implications regarding Recommendation Two, which 
would need to be considered before implementation. 

The view was put forward that Lancashire County Council’s report on the 
lessons to be learned from recent flooding events was still awaited, and any 
recommendations to be made by the task group should only be made within 
the context of that report.  

It was agreed, by a majority of members of the committee, that the task 
group’s report be endorsed and sent to the Cabinet for their consideration. 

32 Overview and scrutiny work programme 2018/19 

Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer, confirmed that the first meeting of the Public 
Conveniences Task Group would be held on Tuesday 30 October at 6pm. 
Three was still space for other councillors to join the group if they so wished. 

The new national guidance on scrutiny was likely to be published before the 
end of 2018. Once published it was something that the committee might wish 
to discuss in order to see how it could affect scrutiny in Wyre. 

Peter Foulsham agreed to circulate information about (i) the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny’s Annual Conference on 4 December and (ii) a forthcoming meeting 
of the North West Strategic Scrutiny Network on 26 November to members of 
the committee. 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.39 pm.

Date of Publication: 23 October 2018

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



The portfolio holder will make a decision on this item after seven days have elapsed 
(including the date of publication).

Report of: Portfolio Holder Date of publication

Garry Payne, Chief 
Executive, Mark 

Billington, Service 
Director People and 

Places, Mark Broadhurst, 
Service Director Health 

and Wellbeing, Marianne 
Hesketh, Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation, Clare James, 

Head of Finance

Cllr Alan Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder,

Cllr Michael Vincent, 
Planning and Economic 
Development Portfolio 

Holder, Cllr Roger Berry, 
Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder, Cllr Lynne 
Bowen, Leisure, Health and 

Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder, Cllr Simon 
Bridge, Street Scene, Parks 
and Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder

October 2018

Review of Fees and Charges 2019/20

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To confirm the proposed fees and charges for the 2019/20 financial year.

2. Outcomes

2.1 Increase in income generation to support the Council’s Budget.

2.2 Improve the return from our assets and deliver a programme of commercial 
initiatives as part of the council’s Commercial Strategy.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the proposed fees and charges, as set out in Appendix 1, for the 
financial year 2019/20 be approved.

4. Background

4.1 The Cabinet last formally considered its charging policy, as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan, at its meeting on 17 October 2018.

Po
[...]
ottam Hall, Poulton

Day 31.00 32.00 Y

Evening 25.00 26.00 Y

Season (alternate Saturday) 294.00 301.00 E**

ALL CHARGES FOR FOOTBALL AND CRICKET ARE DOUBLE FOR NON-RESIDENTS

* VAT exempt if hired for non-sports use. ** VAT exempt if block booking criteria met

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date Item No.
Alan Vincent,

Deputy Leader and 
Resources Portfolio Holder 
and Clare James, Head of 

Finance (s.151 Officer)

Cabinet 17 October 2018 6

Cost Profiles – Benchmarking Results 2018/19

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To consider the findings of the 2018/19 benchmarking study, a key 
element used to demonstrate that the council has proper arrangements in 
place for securing value for money. 

2. Outcomes

2.1 The demonstration of value for money and an understanding of how well 
the council’s overall service costs compare with others ultimately leading 
to better value for money services for local people.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That the Cabinet considers the benchmarking information attached and 
uses the findings to influence future service reviews.

4. Background

4.1 The council’s External Auditors (KPMG in 2017/18) have a statutory 
responsibility, as set out in the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code of 
Audit Practice 2015, to give a value for money conclusion each year as 
part of their audit of the financial statements. Essentially, the VFM 
conclusion considers how the Authority “has proper arrangements to 
ensure it takes properly informed decisions and deploys resources to 
achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local 
people”. For 2017/18 the auditors were required to give their statutory 
VFM conclusion based on the single criteria above, supported by three 
sub-criteria. These consider whether the Authority has proper 
arrangements in place for:

 Informed decision making;
 Sustainable resource deployment; and
 Working with partners and third parties.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



4.2 The External
[...]
of service it provides?

 Is the council’s spending consistent with that of other council’s 
providing services in a similar way or quality?

 Has the council’s spending changed compared to others in the last 
three years? 

 Is the scale of the service large enough to justify making distinctions 
between councils?

5.4 The Council’s budgeted total expenditure per head of population for 
2018/19 is £120.40 and this places us as the 4th lowest spender in the 
group.

Page 30



5.5 The population information used in the report is taken from the mid year 
estimates of population published by the Office of National Statistics 
(ONS). Our spending plan for 2018/19 uses the Registrar General’s 
population estimate in June 2017 of 110,426 which places us as the 8th 
smallest authority out of the 16 in the group. 

5.6 The total expenditure cost of £120.40 per head of population is made up 
as follows:

£ %
Highways and Transport Services 2.14     2
Housing Services 9.55    8
Cultural and Related Services 26.52   22
Environmental and Regulatory Services 45.25   37
Planning and Development Services 5.55     5
Central Services 31.39         26
Total 120.40 100

Page 31



5.7 The following paragraphs of the report will take each area in turn and 
summarise any key findings. 

5.8 Highways and transport services

At Wyre, net expenditure on highways and transport services is £2.14 per 
head of population, equivalent to just 2% of the total spend per head but 
is the most expensive in the group. 

 The net income that we earn from car parking is £1.25 per head of 
daytime population with only one authority earning less than us. 
Scarborough is the highest earning authority in the group reporting net 
income of £33.68 per head with North Devon being the next highest 
and earning £20.81 and Fylde reporting earnings of £3.90. If we add 
back in the rental income for the two car parks now operated by 
Booths our income rises to £2.72 per head but our ranking stays the 
same;

 The
[...]
size and their unit costs are 
£27.08 and £16.89 respectively (both mid-table). Also included here is 
the impact of areas that relate to the transfer of housing stock; 

 Tourism costs of £1.92 place us as the 4th highest spender with 
Allerdale reporting a £3.94 surplus. 

5.11 Environmental and regulatory services

The cost profiles show Wyre as the 7th highest spender in the group with 
expenditure of £45.25 per head of population – 37% of spending.

Page 34



 Owing to the difficulty in accurately identifying contractor and client 
costs for the different waste streams, these two service areas have 
been combined. When Waste Collection, Waste Disposal and 
Recycling are combined our total spend of £17.79 is the 9th lowest in 
the family group. The equivalent rate for 2017/18, based on a 
denominator of population, was £8.07 and this sharp increase is largely 
owing to the impact of the loss of cost sharing income from Lancashire 
County Council;

 Of the fifteen authorities within the group declaring expenditure, Wyre’s 
Cemetery, Cremation and Mortuary Services spend at £0.27 per head 
is 8th best. The top performing authority is Fylde with net income of 
£10.11 per head;

 Regulatory Services spend is £11.12, meaning that Wyre ranks as the 
8th highest spender per head of population within the Nearest 
Neighbour Group. Sedgemoor at £7.08 is the best performing Local 
Authority within the group;

 Wyre’s Community Safety unit rate per head is £1.60, making it the 10th 
highest spender within the family group. The top ranked Local Authority 
is North Norfolk at £0.30;

 Wyre is the 10th highest spender for Other Environmental and 
Regulatory Services which includes Trade Waste, Coast Protection, 
Flooding and Land Drainage at £4.27 per head of population, with 
Sedgemoor spending the most at £12.78 per head of population and 
both Allerdale and Adur generating surpluses of £2.95 and £3.20 
respectively. In this category, Wyre’s highest area of spend is in 
rel
[...]
ver the course of the past year 

Page 37



and this includes a new Public Realm agreement with Lancashire 
County Council. Further exploration of the impact of unadopted roads in 
relation to the transfer of housing stock many years ago is warranted;

 In terms of Cultural and Related Services, Wyre’s spend per hectare on 
Parks and Open Spaces is £47.11, making us the 4th highest spending 
authority within our family group. This compares to the 2017/18 cost per 
hectare of £48.38, indicating that costs remain broadly consistent year 
to year. A project has been established to review the use of our parks 
and open spaces in order to maximise the potential to generate income 
that contributes towards running costs but this is expected to generate 
only modest returns. Linked to the issue raised above in relation to 
highways, an exercise to evaluate the cost of the transferred housing 
stock and the open spaces areas we still maintain in relation to them is 
recommended.

 Public Transport, whilst an area of modest expenditure, the majority of 
which relates to the relatively unique arrangement with the Ferry is 
worth further investigation. A decline in the number of operators using 
the bus station at Cleveleys and the frequent vandalism of bus shelters 
indicates that there is justification for a project to review this area. 

5.15 Further work

The scrutiny programme for the current year includes a review of income 
from charging. The findings outlined in this report will hopefully assist the 
council in selecting any future service areas for review in 2018/19.

Financial and legal implications

Finance

The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan identifies the 
need to secure efficiency savings in future years. The 
delivery of value for money services will not only assist 
with our financial planning but will also aid the prioritisation 
of resources.

Legal None arising directly from the report.

Other risks/implications: checklist

If there are significant im
[...]
as meant 
there has been some delays to delivering key milestones.

Of the eleven measures reported on, six are improving (compared to the similar 
period) and five have worsened.  The measures which have worsened are: 
 Number of dwellings planning permission is granted for (gross cumulative)
 Number of affordable dwellings planning permission is granted for (gross 

cumulative)
 Number of businesses supported
 Number of paid up businesses registered with Wyred Up
 Percentage of adults classified as overweight or obese

Report of: Meeting Date Item No.

Marianne Hesketh,  
Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation

Overview & Scrutiny 26 November  
2018

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Claire.Dubelbeis@wyre.gov.uk


Report Author: Claire Dubelbeis Tel 01253 887645 Claire.Dubelbeis@wyre.gov.uk

The measures which have worsened are in the main beyond the control of the Council, 
for example, we are unable to control the number of planning permissions requested, 
and whilst we can take action to help adults in the borough lead healthy and active 
lifestyles, there is no way of enforcing this.  As mentioned in the Comments and Issues, 
the Wyred Up database is undergoing a re-launch, which accounts for the figures 
being lower than in the comparable period.  The number of businesses supported will 
also vary if the event schedule changes from year to year.  

Page 42

mailto:Claire.Dubelbeis@wyre.gov.uk


BUSINESS PLAN
2015-2019 (2018 UPDATE) QUARTER 2

Direction is based on previous year performance

Improving
No significant change or comparable 
data unavailable
Worsening

 Key:  

   G = On schedule/target;     i = no target set
   A = Minor issues;               0 = No Information
   R = Major issues                X = Not Started
   B = Complete/Ended    
   

Business Plan Projects
Facilitate a programme of work to deliver economic 
growth and prosperity.  Including:
 Deliver the implementation plan for Hillhouse 

International Enterprise Zone
 Support deliv
[...]
are/E07000128/iid/20602/age/201/sex/4
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2193%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2193%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?diagram%3DOF105%26model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2413%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?diagram%3DOF105%26model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2309%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4a%20Commercial%20use%20of%20our%20landbuildings/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4b%20New%20ways%20of%20working/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4c%20Explore%20options%20for%20our%20Theatres/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4d%20Improve%20the%20return%20from%20Fleetwood%20Market/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4f%20Growing%20Care%20and%20Repair%20Service/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4g%20Expand%20wedding%20remit%20and%20include%20life%20events/Forms/AllItems.aspx
mailto:mailroom@wyre.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date

Marianne Hesketh, Service 
Director Performance and 

Innovation

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 26 November 2018

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 – update report

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the delivery of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work programme 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the committee agrees any comments it wishes to make as part of 
the trial of the use of tablet devises and the Modern.gov application, 
which is part of the transition to paperless meetings from May 2019.

2.2 That the committee considers inviting the Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Chief Clinical Officer to a future meeting.

2.3 That the report be noted.

3. Current and completed work

3.1 Public Conveniences Task Group

The Public Conveniences Task Group met for the first time on 30 
October, with Councillor Emma Ellison elected as Chairman. Some minor 
amendments were made to the draft scoping document, following a 
presentation from the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder and the Street Scene Manager.

A second meeting will have taken place by the time the committee 
considers this report, the task group being due to meet with 
representatives from Danfo (UK) Ltd on Tuesday 20 November. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



3.2 Flooding Task Group

The report and recommendations of the Flooding Task Group will be 
considered by the Cabinet on 28 November 2018. 

4. Future work

4.1 No further task group reviews are scheduled for 2018/19 at present 
although there is sufficient capacity to start another.

5. Other work

5.1 Modern.gov and paperless meetings

Four members of the committee have been trialling the Modern.gov 
application and its use in paperless meetings since late September. The 
Digital Programme Lead Officer, Claire Dubelbeis, will be collating the 
views and experiences of those members in time to incorporate their 
views in a more wide-ranging report to the committee on 7 January 2019. 

5.2 Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Julie Robinson will meet with Kate Hurry, Head of 
Communications, Engagement and Development with Fylde and Wyre 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on Monday 19 November. One of 
the issues to be discussed will be the impact of the recent retirement of 
Dr Tony Haughton, Chief Clinical Officer. A new arrangement is in place 
whereby Dr Amanda Doyle has been appointed as the Chief Clinical 
Officer to both the Fylde and Wyre and Blackpool CCGs. 

report author telephone no. email date

Peter Foulsham 01253 887606 Peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 14 November 
2018

List of appendices

Appendix 1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

Page 46



Page 1 of 2

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Committee Meetings

(All meetings are held on Mondays starting at 6pm)

Date Planned Committee agenda items

2018
21 May i. Election of Chairman

ii. Election of Vice Chairman
iii. Draft report of the Engaging with Children and Young People task group
iv. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
v. Environmental crime

vi. Car parking consultation report
vii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

25 June i. Review of task group recommendations – Food hygiene
ii. Review of task group recommendations – Domestic abuse

iii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 – update
(including mention of Modern.gov implementation, Phase 2)

30 July i. Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group – update report
ii. Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee

iii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

10 September i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
ii. Outcomes from LGA Peer Review – review of actions taken

iii. Digital transformation – update on paperless meetings
iv. Statement of accounts
v. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

22 October i. Flooding task group – draft report
ii. Entertainment venues

iii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 – verbal update

26 November i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
ii. Fees and charges

iii. Cost profiles – benchmarking results
iv. Treasury management
v. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 – update

APPENDIX 1

Page 47



Page 2 of 2

Date Planned Committee agenda items

2019
7 January i. Business Plan 2019/20 – Leader and Chief Executive to attend

ii. Digital transformation – progress report
iii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

11 February i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
ii. Annual Schedule of planned investment in assets

iii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

18 March i. Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review
ii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

29 April i. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

Scrutiny task group reviews

Date Format Topic

October 2017 to 
May 2018

Task group - completed Engaging with children and young people

Started 25 April 
2018. Report to 
Cabinet on 28 
November 2018.

Task group - completed Flooding – the role of councillors.

Started 25 July 
2018

Task group - completed ‘MyHomeChoice’ consultation 

Started 30 October 
2018

Task group Public conveniences

Possible task group Environmental crime – enforcement and 
members’ role 

Possible task group Car parking consultation
Possible task group Support a sustainable future for the fish 

processing industry
Possible task group Entertainment venues - once further report has 

been received in June 2019.

Updated 14 November 2018

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Review of fees and charges 2019/20
	Appendix 1– Proposed fees and charges for the 201920 financial year

	5 Cost profiles - benchmarking results
	7 Business Plan 2018/19 - quarterly performance statement
	Q2OandS

	8 Overview and scrutiny work programme 2018/19
	WorkProg18-19CurrentWorking




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 26 November 2018 in committee room 2 Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors Ibison, Jones, Ballard, Ellison, Fail, Hodgkinson, Ormrod, Robinson, 
E Stephenson and Matthew Vincent

Apologies for absence:
Councillors I Amos, R Amos and C Birch

Other councillors present:
Councillor B Stephenson

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

33 Declarations of interest 

None.

34 Confirmation of minutes 

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 22
October 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

35 Review of fees and charges 2019/20 

The Head of Finance, Clare James, presented a report, which detailed the 
proposed fees and charges for 2019/20. 

There were four areas the report about which the committee had particular 
comments, which would be reported back to the Management Board:

Theatres
Members discussed the proposed £50 increase for non-commercial hirers in 
the evening and increased funeral reception charge of £50. It was agreed that 



the proposed charges be supported, pending the outcome of the theatre 
performance review. The need for a further review had been agreed at the 
meeting of the O&S committee on 22 October 2018, and was scheduled to 
take place at the June committee meeting at which a scrutiny review would be 
scoped. The task group would be included in the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2019/20.

Car parking
Concern was expressed that the proposed £2 overnight charge could 
encourage more cars to park on the street. 

The committee agreed to monitor the impact of the changes for at least six 
months, after which a scrutiny review of car parking would commence, to 
include consideration of fees and charges. The committee continued to 
express their concern that the Resident Parking Scheme was very costly to 
the council, and welcomed the fact that a report on the Scheme would be 
forthcoming in the New Year.

The committee would welcome comments about the possible focus of the 
Scoping Document to be prepared for the scrutiny review of parking (to start 
in September/October 2019), no later than June 2019. The review would be 
included in the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20. 

Replacement containers
The proposed increase of a standard suits of bins from £56 to £66 was 
supported, but the point was made that a further increase in charges would be 
necessary when the green boxes were eventually replaced with bins.  

Funfairs and circuses
The committee discussed the fees at some length, but agreed to support the 
proposals. 

The Chairman thanked Clare James for presenting her report and for the 
information provided to the committee. 

It was agreed 

(i) That the comments from the committee be fed back to the 
Management Board when discussing the proposed fees and 
charges,

(ii) That a scrutiny task group on Wyre’s theatres be included in the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20,

(iii) That a scrutiny task group on car parking be included in the Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20

(iv)That the report be noted.

36 Cost profiles - benchmarking results 



The Head of Finance, Clare James, presented a report. She explained that 
the cost profiles help to show value for money by making direct comparisons 
with other similar local authorities. The report would be useful in assisting the 
committee to identify topics that might be considered for inclusion in the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

Overall expenditure had increased by 8% to £120.40 per head of population, 
partly because of the loss of the council’s waste cost-sharing agreement with 
Lancashire County Council although this was slightly offset by an increase in 
the borough’s population. 

Councillors made a number of comments, mostly related to the summary 
which identified four areas as potentially underperforming in relation to our 
Nearest Neighbour Group of local authorities:

o Parking services
o Highways maintenance
o Parks and Open Spaces
o Public transport

The point was made that the council needs to better understand how much is 
being spent on unadopted assets. There remained some uncertainty about 
the ownership of some pieces of land, which made understanding how much 
it costs to look after more difficult to assess. Clare James said that it was only 
worthwhile trying to clarify the ownership of significantly large pieces of land in 
terms of identifying material savings or efficiencies. 

There were ongoing issues with vandalism to bus shelters, which was proving 
to be very costly. Alternatives were being considered to reduce the 
maintenance costs. 

Concern was expressed about the previously reported reduction in the use of 
Cleveleys bus station, although usage was now increasing again. There was 
a need to look at options with other partners, to increase income. This could, 
for example, include the opening of a kiosk on the site. 

The Chairman thanked Ms James for her report and helpful comments.  

It was agreed that the report be noted.

37 Treasury management strategy and policies - questions and answers 

The Head of Finance, Clare James, delivered a short training session on 
treasury management for the committee, as required by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice.  

38 Business Plan 2018/19 - quarterly performance statement 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
submitted a report. 



The committee expressed concern about the number of affordable dwellings 
for which planning permission had been granted, which was comparatively 
lower than last year. The committee wondered how the council’s policy on 
affordable housing might be strengthened in some way, to ensure that every 
effort was made to deliver the number of affordable homes required. The 
committee requested additional information about the council’s strategy to put 
this right and asked whether our figures were comparable with other 
authorities. The committee asked in what percentage of cases does the 
required 30% of affordable housing get delivered. 

Reference was made to the recent scrutiny review of 
MyHomeChoiceFyldeCoast letting scheme, and it was confirmed that a 
review of the implementation of the scheme would be considered by the 
committee in September 2019, twelve months after the report had been 
considered by the Cabinet. 

A general comment was made about the way in which performance was 
reported, members wishing the ‘Comments and Issues’ section of the report 
to include more about the strategies being put in place to address the issues 
of concern. 

It was agreed that the report be noted. 

39 Overview and scrutiny work programme 2018/19 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
submitted a report. 

The Scrutiny Officer, Peter Foulsham, confirmed that the Public 
Conveniences Task Group had held two meetings to date, with a third to be 
scheduled shortly. 

Councillor Robinson reported on her regular six-monthly meeting with Fylde 
and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group’s Head of Communications, 
Engagement and Development, Kate Hurry. Following the retirement of Dr 
Tony Naughton from the role, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Chief Clinical Officer, Dr Amanda Doyle, had been appointed to the same role 
in the Fylde and Wyre CCG. The two CCGs would continue to operate as 
separate legal entities, although some of the management responsibilities 
would be shared. 

Four members of the committee had been involved in a trial of the 
Modern.gov committee management system using portable devices.

The point was made that the impact of the introduction of mobile devices on 
members’ IT allowances had not been fully considered, and it was not 
appropriate for the Independent Remuneration Panel to come to a view about 
it without the full evidence. Some printing would still be necessary and there 
would be costs involved in charging devices before use.   

A full report on the trial and other issues related to the full implementation of 



paperless meetings had been requested by the committee for their meeting 
on 7 January 2019.       

It was agreed 

(i) That Dr Amanda Doyle be invited to a meeting of the committee early 
in the 2019/20 municipal year.  
   

(ii) That the report be noted.                                                                                        

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.04 pm.

Date of Publication: 28 November 2018


